No. 243, A.]

[Published July 7, 1919.

CHAPTER 473.

AN ACT to amend subsection 3 of section 1409f, and to create subsection (3) of section 20.46 of the statutes, relating to practice of pharmacy and increasing the registration fee.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 3 of section 1409f of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1409f) 3. Every person applying for the renewal of a certificate shall, at the time of making application, pay such fee as the board may have fixed, not exceeding two dollars for a registered pharmacist and one dollar for a registered assistant pharmacist.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 20.46 of the statutes to read: (20.46) (3) One thousand five hundred dollars, to the state pharmaceutical association.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 1, 1919.

No. 583, A.]

[Published July 7, 1919.

CHAPTER 474.

AN ACT to legalize the acts of the county board of Iron county in detaching certain territory from the town of Vaughn and attaching the same to the towns of Carey and Oma in said county, and detaching certain territory from the town of Carey and attaching the same to the towns of Montreal and Kimball in said county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All acts and proceedings of the county board of supervisors of Iron county had on the eleventh day of February, 1918, relating to the detaching of certain territory from the town of Vaughn in said county and attaching parts thereof to the towns of Carey and Oma; and all acts and proceedings of the county board of supervisors of Iron county had on the eleventh day of February, 1918, relating to the detaching of certain territory from the town of Carey and attaching parts thereof to the towns of Montreal and Kimball in said county are hereby legalized.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 1, 1919.